16.0Amp  Full Pack Glass Passivated
Symbol UFF16C10 UFF16C20 UFF16C30  UFF16C40  UFF16C50  UFF16C60 UNITS
Vrrm 100 200 300 400 500 600V
Vrwm 100 200 300 400 500 600V
Vdc 100 200 300 400 500 600V
Vr(rms) 70 140 210 280 350 420V
IF(av) 16 16 16 16 16 16 A
Ifm 16 16 16 16 16 16 A
Ifsm A
Tj/Ts C
Vf 0.975 0.975 1.3 1.3 1.5 1.5 A
Ir uA
Trr 35 35            35             50 50 50 nA
Rthjc C/WTypical Thermal Resisistance
Junction to Case
-65~+150
10
1.5
Max Forward Voltage @
If=8Amps, PW=300us, Tc=25C
Max DC Reverse Current @ Rated
DC Blocking Voltage Tc=125C /
Tc=25C
Max. Reverse Recovery Time @
If=0.5A, Ir=1A, Irr=0.25A
DC Blocking Voltage
RMS Reverse Voltage
Average Forward Rectified
Current per leg Tc=150C @ Rated
Vdc
Repetitive Peak Forward Surge
Current @ Rated Vdc Square
Wave, 20KHz, Tc=150C
Non-Repetitive Peak Forward
Surge Current @ Rated Load
Cond., 1/2 Wave, Single Phase,
60Hz
Operating & torage Temp. Range
working Peak Reverse Voltage
Peak Repetitive Reverse Voltage
Max Ratings 25C
125
Features
z Low Forward Voltage Drop
z High Current Capability
z High Reliability
z High Surge Current Capability
Mechanical Data
z Case Molded Plastic
z * Epoxy: UL 94-0 Rate Flame Retardant
z Lead, Solderable per MIL-STD-202,
z Method 208 Guaranteed
z Weight: 1.35 grams
U
F
F
16
C
10
~
16
60
          ITO-220AB                               DIMENSION  IN  MM
Super Fast Recovery Rectifiers
Mechanical DimensionsDescription
A       C        A C       A        CA       C        C
UFF16CXXC                                   UFF16CXXD                                 UFF16CXXA
Devices connected type preffix add  C----common cathode, A-----common Anode, D----Series connected
25
50
75
0
100
125
150
1 10 100
I
,
P
E
A
K
F
O
R
W
A
R
D
S
U
R
G
E
C
U
R
R
E
N
T
(A
)
F
S
M
NUMBER OF CYCLES AT 60Hz
Fig. 3  Max Non-Repetitive Surge Current
8.3ms single half-sine-wave
JEDEC method
10
100
400
0.1 1.0 10 100
C
,
C
A
P
A
C
IT
A
N
C
E
(p
F
)
T
V , REVERSE VOLTAGE (V)R
Fig. 4 Typical Total Capacitance per Element
T  = 25°Cj
0.01
0.1
1.0
10
100
0 40 80 120
I
,
IN
S
T
A
N
T
A
N
E
O
U
S
R
E
V
E
R
S
E
C
U
R
R
E
N
T
(m
A
)
R
PERCENT OF RATED PEAK REVERSE VOLTAGE (%)
Fig. 5 Typical Reverse Characteristics
T  = 100°CC
T  = 75°CC
T  = 25°CC
0
4
8
12
16
20
100 125 150 175
I
,
A
V
E
R
A
G
E
F
O
R
W
A
R
D
C
U
R
R
E
N
T
(A
)
(A
V
)
T , CASE TEMPERATURE (°C)C
Fig. 1  Forward Current Derating Curve
Resistive or
inductive load
0.1
1.0
10
100
0.2 0.6 1.0 1.4
I
,
IN
S
T
A
N
T
A
N
E
O
U
S
F
O
R
W
A
R
D
C
U
R
R
E
N
T
(A
)
F
V , INSTANTANEOUS FORWARD VOLTAGE (V)F
Fig. 2 Typical Forward Characteristics per Element
16.0Amp  Full Pack Glass Passivated
Super Fast Recovery Rectifiers